maintaining all other variables fixed. This analysis includes both the trade receivables/payables to
the  Parent  in  euro  of  the  foreign  associates,  and  the  intragroup  trade  receivables/payables  in
foreign  currencies  of  SAES Getters  S.p.A.,  the  translation  of which may  result  in  exchange  rate
differences

Currency  risk  –  Sensitivity  analysis  –  Cash  and  cash  equivalents  and  financial  assets/liabilities,
including intragroup (excluding trade receivables and payables)

For  net  cash  and  cash  equivalents  and  financial  assets/liabilities  (excluding  trade
receivables/payables),  including intragroup and for cash pooling, outstanding at the end of each
year, the following table provides information on the sensitivity of the Group’s pre‐tax profit and
equity  to  changes  in  the US  dollar  exchange  rate,  all  other  variables  remaining  the  same.  This
analysis  includes both cash and cash equivalents and the parent’s financial assets/liabilities with
foreign associates, the translation of which may result in exchange rate differences.

(percentage points) (thousand of euro) (thousand of euro)

US dollar Increase / Decrease Effect on pre-tax profit
Effect on profit for the year

and equity

+ 5% (85) (64)
- 5% 223 168
+ 5% (139) (106)
- 5% 199 151

2022

2023

(percentage points) (thousand of euro) (thousand of euro)

Japanese Yen Increase / Decrease Effect on pre-tax profit
Effect on profit for the year

and equity

+ 5% (14) (10)
- 5% 15 12
+ 5% (20) (16)
- 5% 23 17

2023

2022

(percentage points) (thousand of euro) (thousand of euro)

US dollar Increase / Decrease Effect on pre-tax profit
Effect on profit for the year

and equity

+ 5% (730) (556)
- 5% 822 625
+ 5% (45) (34)
- 5% 51 39

2023

2022

 160

Since no forward contracts were outstanding as at December 31, 2023, no sensitivity analysis  is
provided on them.

With  regard  to  the net  financial position  (NFP),  a 5% depreciation of  the US dollar would have
worsened the net financial position at December 31, 2023 by around ‐392 thousand euros, while a
5% appreciation would have improved the net financial position by around +433 thousand euros.

Commodity risk

The Group's exposure to commodity risk is usually moderate. The procurement procedure requires
the Group to have more than one supplier for each raw material deemed to be critical. In order to